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AL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY,

GURUGRAM

Date of decision: 29.O7.2O22

NAME OF THE
BUITDER

RAMPRI STHA PROMOTERS AND DEVELOPERS PRIVATE
LIMITED

PROJECT NAME Ram ,rastha City" Sectors-92,93, & 95 Gurugram

S. No. Case No. ( Appearance

1. cR/13U0/2018 Gagi

Manc
attorne)
v/sMl

Dev,

Shri Mukul Kumar
Sanwariya

Shri Dheeraj Kapoor

Z cR/2041/2019 Vandana
Dev

Gupta V/S M/s Ramprastha
:lopers Private Limited

Shri Sushil Yadav

Shri Dheeral Kapoor

3 cRl2042lzjre M/s Un
(Formerl
Private L

Dev

Shri Sushil Yadav

Shri Dheeraj Kapoor

4 cR/2043/2019 M/s Un
(Formerl
Private L

Dev

Shri Sushil Yadav

Shri Dheeraj Kapoor

CORAM:

Dr. K.K. Khandelwal

Shri Vijay Kurnar Goyal

GL

1. This order shall dispose o

this authority in form CRI

and Development) Act 2C

Chairman

Member

ORDER

all the 4 complaints titled as above filed befot

under section 31 ofthe Real Estate (Regulatio

L6 (hereinafter referred as "the Act") read wit
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HARERA
ffi GURUGRAM

rule 28 of the Haryana R Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules,

2017 [hereinafter referred

of the Act wherein it is in

"the rules") for violation ofsection 11(a)[a)

r alia prescribed that the promoter shall be

responsible for all its o ons, responsibilities and functions to the

allottees as per the agree nt for sale executed inter se between parties.

2. The core issues e from them are similar in nature and the

complainant[s) in the e referred matters are allottees ofthe project,

namely, The Ramprastha

same respondent/Promo

Limited. The terms and

award of refund the entire unt along with intertest and compensation.

3. The details of the coml

possession clause, due da of possession, total sale consideration, total

the issue involved in all th

promoter to deliver timel

paid amount, and relief so

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

possession of the units in question, seeking

:are given in the table below:

Promoters and DeveloPers Limited
rrastha City" Sectors-92,93, & 95 Gurugratn.

Proiect Name and
Location

:hedule for Possession
to oflbr possession of the said plot, w'ithin thirty (30)

Agreement subject to timely payment by the

Price, stamp duty, registration charges and any other
ng to the payment Plan."

Possession Clause: - 11. (a)
"The company shall endeavou
months from the date of
intending Allottee(s) of Tr

changes due and paYable

completion certificate: - yet not been received tillPart completion certifi cate
date.
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Due date
of

possession

Total
Considera

tion /
Total

Amount
paid by

the
complain

ant(s)

Relief
Sought

Complaint
No., Case
Title, and

Date of
filing of

complaint

Refund
the
entire
amount
along
with
interest
and
compen
sation
and
others

29.07.2077

(Note: - 30
months
from date of
agreement
1.e.,

29.0L.2015

TSC: -

Rs.7,47,46,
000/-

AP: -
Rs.1,02,17,
2oo/-

cR/1380/
20t8

Gagan
Manchanda

and Anu
Manchanda

through
power of
attorney

holder Mr.
Hemant

Anand V/S
M/s

Ramprastha
Promoter &
Developers

Private
Lirnited
Date of
Filing of

complaint
01.11.2018

TSC: -

Rs.41,64,9
ee /-

AP: -
Rs.35,83,0
oo/-

Refund
the
entire
amount
along
with
interest

agreement
i.e.,

29.07.20r4)

cR/2041/
2079

Vandana
Gupta
V/S
M/s

Ramprastha
Developers

Private
Limited
Date of
Filing of

complaint
20.05.2019

ERA
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Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

Refund
the
entire
amount
along
with
interest

78.07.2076

(Note: - 30
months
from date of
agreement
i.e.,
78.0t.2074)

TSC:

Rs.38,87,5
00/-

AP: -
Rs.34,02,5
00/-

(Page no. 39
of the
complaintJ

cR/2042/
2079

M/s United
Finsec
Private
Limited

IFormerly
Known as

United
Hanware
Private
Limitedl

V/S
M/s

Ramprastha
Developers

Private
Limited
Date of
Filing of

complaint
20.05.20L9

Refund
the
entire
amount
along
with
interest

Rs.38,87,5
00/-

AP: -

Rs.34,02,5

18.01.2014J

cR/2043/
z0t9

M/s United
Finsec
Private
Limited

(Formerly
Known as

United
Hanware
Private

LimitedJ
V/S
M/s

Ramprastha
Developers

Private
Limited
Date of
Filing of

complaint
20.05.2019

have been used. They

I iompl

I

i'*, I

I elaborated as follows: - |
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4.

5.

7.

Abbreviation Full form
TSC Total Sale consideration
AP Amount paid by the allo

HARERA
ffi" GURUGRAM

The aforesaid comPlaints

promoter on account of vi

between the parties in

possession by the due d

along with interest and co

It has been decided to

compliance of statuto

rules and the regulations

The facts of all the

also similar. Out of the

CR/1380/2018 titled qs

M/s Ramprastha

taken into consideration

refund the entire

A. Proiect and unit related

The particulars ofthe Proj

paid by the comPlainant[s

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

were filed by the complainants against the

lation of the plot buyer's agreement executed

of said units for not handing over the

, seeking award of refund the entire amount

e thereunder.

pensation.

the said complaints as an application for non-

obligations on the part of the promoter

;ection 34(fJ of the Act which mandates the

phance of the obligations cast upon the

and the real estate agents under the Act, the

nts filed by the complainant(s)/allottee(s)are

the particulars of lead case

and Anu Manchanda V/S

' & Developers Private Limited are being

determining the rights of the allotteefs) qua

rng with interest and compensation.

the details of sale consideration, the amount

, date ofproposed handing over the possession,

een detailed in the following tabular form:delay period, if any, have
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HABEB&
GURUG|IAM

cR/1380/2018 Manchanda and Anu Manchanda V/S M/s

& Developers Private Limited

Name of the pro "Ramprastha City", Sectors 92,93 &
95, Gurugram, Haryana

128.594 acres

tial Colonv

2010 dated 09.06.2010 validDTCP license n

validity

ousing Pvt. Ltd. and

obtained by

Date of
clearances

vide no. 13 of 2O20

no.61 ofthe reply)

no. 61 of the complaint)

Welcome I

Page 6 of

Complaint No. 1380 of 201.8

and others

Project area

Nature ofthe projept

S. N. I Particulars

7. lnana Registered/
registered 

I

8. IRERA registration

lupto
vatid 

13t.I2.202a
I

9. plot no. la-Er

250 sq. Yds.



I
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no. 53 ofthe reply)

03.01..2014

(Page no. 54 ofthe reply)

29.01.2015

fPage no. 58 ofthe replyJ

Date of
buyer's

11. Schedule for possession

company shall endeavour

offer possession of the said

within thirty (30) months
the date of this

subject to timely

of Total Price,

any other changes

64 of the reply).

Possession clause

) months from date of
i.e., 29.0L.201.5)

Due date o

7 ,46,000 /-
payment plan page no. 7 2 of
lvl

Total sale

Rs.1,02,17,200 /-

[As per ledger accountpage no.77complainan

Complaint No. l-380 of 2018

and others

Allotment letter
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Complaint No. L3B0 of 2018

and others

B. Facts ofthe

8. The complainants

I. That the

have appoin

case before the

Anand,

of India at M

II. That the

development

the land, enter

marketing

stakeholders

That the proj

ment

not

"Ramp City"

ons in the complaint: -

outside India, so they

to represent their

authorized Mr. Hemant

enticated by Embassy

of real estate

course of business, purchase

in collaboration agreement,

etc. with various

to landowners.

is a residential colony

situated in the revenue

Possession linked payment plan

[As per payment plan page 72 of
the complaintl

Payment

Not received0ccupation

/Completio

Not offered

3 months and 3 daysDelay in
possession

filing co

01.11.2018

III.

being devel ndent moter,

Page B of 38
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HARERA
GURUGRAM

estate of village W

and District Gurgaon,

a plot of 250 sq.

Country Planning I
09.06.2010 to develo

The respondent gave

their channel partne

The complainants rel

project site. The

commitments at

invest their

V. That the co

affirmations and co

representatives and

purchase of plot I

complainants have

through RTG

respondent.

allotment letter

residential plot no.

project.

The respondent has

complainants vide

block A, admeasuri

IV.

buyer's agreement

Page 9 of 38

Complaint No. 13B0 of 201'8

and others

ur and Meoka in Sectors-92, 93 and 95 Tehsil

aryana wherein the complainants had booked

in the said project. The Director, Town and

), Haryana granted licence No.44 dated

and construct in favour ofthe owners.

vertisement in newspapers as well as through

an rosy picture about the Project.

edu dvertisements and visited the

ntatlve made promise and

making application form to the

a welcome letter and

I 03.01.2014 through which it allotted

-0301 of 250 sq. yards [approx.) in the said

executed a plot buyer agreement with the

eement dated29.07.?015, wherein, plot no' 31,

250 sq. yards has been allotted. Moreover, such

nsist of general terms and conditions of
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allotment were pres

was Rs.1,35,46,000/-

plot excluding EDC, I

charges etc.

VII. That the respondent

mentioned the time

the complainant. Tha

time linked plan i.e.,

the timelines and d

respondent, for the

linked plan. So, stri

parties to fulfil their

stipulated in the a

VIII. The complainants h

payment out of total

buyer's agreement.

the plot buyer's

to be delivered wi

agreement. So, the co

and now in month of

from date of comm

delaying the po

them. Such uncalled

have been left with n

the hands of the

Page 10 of 38

Complaint No. 1.380 of 201.8

and others

bed. That the total conslderation of the plot

wards the sale price for purchase ofthe said

, IFMS, PLC, CMC, car parking, maintenance

issued a payment schedule plan, which

payment to be remitted to the respondent by

payment plan issued by the respondent was

e complainants were supposed to pay as per
l-- - !L ^velopment. work to be carried on by the

otted plot. The agreement was construction

tirnelines were to be observed by both the

abilities as per the terms and conditions as

me nt.

e paid Rs.1,02,17,200/- i.e., nearly 95% of

nsideration agreed at the time of execution of

at as per the timelines given in clause 11(aJ of

ent, the possession of the plot was committed

30 months from the date ofexecution ofbuyer's

tted date of delivery expired on 29.07 .2017

ctober 2018 i.e., delay of 1 years and 3 months

tment, only 40% project is completed thus

n of deliberately or for reasons known best to

is leaving complainants in a lurch where they

option but to be an aggrieved person/victim in

ndent.
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IX. The complai

and incorrect

delivering the

X. That the comp

of Act,2016.

That the respo

3 of the Act

promotions

utterly in vio

XIL That the co

house matching

the respo

possession of

XIII. That the

promises due to

C. Reliefsoughtbythe

XI.

9. The complainants have relief[s):

Page 11 of 38

Complaint No. l-380 of 2018

and others

losses or damages by reasons false

commitment made by the respondent for

of plot within stipulated time. The said

project has been aban

is liable to cancel the t

by the respondent. Thus, the respondent

of the plot and return the amount along

with interest under 12 Act,2076.

the status of construction and

other development

never shared any su

out by the respondent, but

gross violation ofSection 19(21

project under Section

and make

ous other sources,

project to own a

but have been cheated by

promise of giving the

n amount from the

complainant on the

savings and by this

impressive pictures and false

drained out from hard-earned

complainants.
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I. To give

payment made

interest from

the provisions

II. To impose

Section 60 of

III. To direct the

To issue

Director,

company at

the offences

2016 to be

V. To reco

criminal

Sections 420,

VI. To issue

VII. To issue

compensation

10. On the date of h

promoter about the

relation to section 1

IV.

D. Reply by the

t4) t

Page 12 of 38

Secti

complainant in lieu o

rule 21[3J(c) ofthe

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018
and others

ns to the respondent for return of the

lieu /till date along with prescribed rate of

otment of said plot till realization as per

and Section 19[4J ofthe Act201.6.

the respondent as per the provisions of

Act default committed by them.

the amount collected from the

for delayed payments under

officer concerned i.e.,

of the respondent's

neglect any of

in Section 69 ofthe Act

the respondent for the

criminal breach of trust under

on to complainants for

his agony, pain, and harassment.

autho explained to the respondent/

to have been committed in

the act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

the
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The respondent has filed

ground of jurisdiction alo

complaint on the follo

I. That the complaint

the authority has no j

complaint. The resp

for rejection of the c

reply is without prej

the said application.

II. That the complaints

grievances under

required to be filed

the rules, 2017 read

and not before this a

III. The complaint

for which the comp

seeking the relief of

said Act. Therefore,

Ramprastha City, at

complainants have

"ongoing projects"

31.07.2017 and the

the project is deem

Act), the complaints,

11.

adjudicating officer

Page 13 of 38

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

application for rejection of complaint on the

with reply. The respondent has contested the

grounds.

by the complainant is not maintainable and

risdiction whatsoever to entertain the present

ndent has also separately filed an application

mplaint on the ground of jurisdiction and the

dice to the rights and contentions contained in

pertaining to compensation and interest for

on 12, 14, 18 and 19 of the Act,201,6 are

fore the adjudicating officer under rule-29 of

th section 31 and section 71 of the said Act

thority under rule-28.

to the alleged delay in delivery of possession

ts have filed the present complaint and are

, interest, and compensation u/s 1B ofthe

en though the project of the respondent i.e.,

r- 92,93 and 95, Gurgaon in which the

oked a plot is covered under the definition of

d registration has already been applied on

tion certificate is still awaited (through

to be registered in terms ofsection 5(21 ofthe

if any, is still required to be filed before the

der rule 29 of the said rules and not before
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this authority und

whatsoever to ente

That without preju

substantiated by the

even in a case whe

Forum/Commission

application under th

any, can only be fil

the authority.

V. That the GPA, alleg

Oman, on the basis o

neither properly ex

in the GPA) nor is it

starnped by the coll

Haryana and the

complaint, having

be rejected on this

VI. That the complaint

proper verification. I

affidavit supporting

rejected.

That the compl

nowhere in the co

consumers as defin

IV.

VII.

respondent. The co

Page 14 of 38

Complaint No. 1.380 of 201-8

and others

rule 28 as this authority has no jurisdiction

such complaint and is liable to be rejected.

ice to the above, the position is further

roviso to section 71 which clearly states that

a complaint is withdrawn from a Consumer

CDRC for the purpose of filing of an

said Act and the said rules, the application, if

before the adjudicating officer and not before

to have been executed and attested in Muscat,

which the present complaint has been filed is

[as the date of execution is not mentioned

tarized and at the same time it is not franked/

r of Stamps/Deputy Commissioner, Gurgaon,

re, it is not a valid GPA and the present

n filed without any authorization, is liable to

und alone.

not supported by any proper affidavit with a

the absence of a proper verified and attested

the complaint, the complaint is liable to be

nts are investors and not consumers and

plaint, they pleaded as to how they are

in the Consumer Protection Act, 1986 qua the

plainants have deliberately not pleaded the
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HARER&
Complaint No. 1380 of 20LB

and others

purpose for which th complainants have entered into an agreement

to purchase the apartment in question. Thewith the responden

complainants, who already the owner and resident of House no.

y, Rohtak (address mentioned in the passport

agreement) are investors, who never had any

87 4,8-20, Durga Col

and in the plot buy

intention to buy the partment for own personal use and kept on

avoiding the perfo ce of contractual obligations of executing the

apartment buyer agr rent and making timely payments and have

now filed the presen complaint on false and frivolous grounds.

VIII. Despite several )rsities, the respondent continued with the

n the process of completing the project and

ly the occupation/part completion certificate

being revised to 31.1

registration of the

complainants are o

not interested in tz

'short term and speculative investors and are

ng over the possession of the said apartment.

Moreover, due to sl rp in the real estate market, the complainants

payment in time. It is apparent that the

complainants had motive and intention to make quick profit

from sale of the sai apartment through the process of allotment.

the said apartment due to general recession,Having failed to rese

construction and is

failed to make the

the complainants

frivolous issues

2020 in the revised application to be filed for

d project with the authority. However, the

e developed an intention to raise false and

engage the respondent in unnecessary,

Page 15 of 38
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protracted and friv

complainants has

market.

That this authority

interpretation of, or

the apartment b

/allotment offered t

That the proposed

the said plot was 30

of the plot buyel's

period, comes to 29.

majeure and the co

and conditions and

conditions of the

limited to the

in payment, the

extended accordin

payment of all ou

any default, the

compensation wh

agreement.

That section 19(3)

entitled to claim th

as the case may be,

under section aQ)

Page 16 of 38

Complaint No. 1380 of2018
and others

ous litigation. The alleged grievance of the

origin and motive in sluggish real estate

deprived of the jurisdiction to go into the

ts of the parties inter-se in accordance with

's agreement signed by the complainants

them.

mated time of handing over the possession of

onths + 6 months from the date of execution

eement i.e.,29.07.201,5 plus 6 months grace

7.2018 and is applicable only subject to force

plainants having complied with all the terms

not being in default of any the terms and

artment buyer agreement, including but not

rrf instalments. In case of any default/delay

of handing over of possession was to be

solely at the respondent's discretion, till the

ding amounts and at the same time in case of

mplainants would not be entitled to any

oever in terms of clause 11 of the plot buyer

f the Act provides that the allottee shall be

possession of the apartment, plot, or building,

as per the declaration given by the promoter

)[CJ. The entitlement to claim possession or
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refund would

over as per

+[2)(l)(c). In

declaration in

project by 31.

31.12.2020. no

complainants any

interest and

XII. The projects

occupation

complaint No. 1.380 of 2018

and others

the

nly the possession has not been handed

on given by the promoter under section

case, the respondent had made a

rms n a[2](ll(Cl that it would complete the

2.202 which date is also now being revised to

of action can be said to have arisen to the

possession or refund, along with

t to be claimed by them.

e respondent has obtained the

OC to be

applied

Edge

17 of 38

I s. uo Proiect Name

Atrium

I ruo.

Apartments

336

I 
400

lreo
I

180

I uno

of Status

OC received

OC received

EWS OC received

OC to be

applied
5. sky, 684
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Copies ol

record. T

decided c

by the pa

The appli

being tra

Promote

2022 (1)

should pr

for cases

to withdr

as per ag

10.5.202

Projects

contents

the adjuc

14. Keeping in vir

M/s Newtech

Ors. (Supra)

allottee wisht

to give posser

fact whether i

want to proct

1.2.

13.

ERA

6. Rise 322 OC to be

applied

s of all the relevant r

l. Their authenticity

-'d on the basis of thes

r parties.

pplication filed in the

transferred to the au

oters and Developer

(1) RCR (C),3s7 the

C proceed further wit

ses of refund along v

hdraw from the proje

'agreement for sale. I

'.022 in CR No. 3688,

cts LLP and was obse

nts of the forms and t

ljudicating officer or 1

ng in view the judger

lewtech Promoters s

(Supra) the authorit

:e wishes to withdrar

e possession of the ur

,'hether application ha

to proceed further in

ocuments have been filed and placed on

r not in dispute. Hence, the complaint car

r undisputed documents and submission m

form CAO with the adjudicating officer anc

:hority in view of the judgement M/s Newt

s Pvt Ltd Versus State of U.P. and Ors. 20

ssue before authority is whether the autho

rout seeking fresh application in the form (

ith prescribed interest in case allottee wis

:t on failure of the promoter to give possesl

has been deliberated in the proceedings d:

/2027 titled Hqrish Goel Versus Adani Il

rved that there is no material difference in

tre rlifferent headings whether it is filed bel

he authority.

rent of Hon'ble Supreme Court in case title

td Developers PvtLtdVersus State ofU,P, 
'

7 ir; proceeding further in the matter wl

v from the project and the promoter has fa

Lit as per agreement for sale irrespective ol

s been made in form CAO/CRA. Both the pat

the matter accordingly. The Hon'ble Suprr

Page 1

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

on the

can be

r made

:r and on

Newtech

rs. 2027-

ruthority

brm CRA

le wishes

rssession

rgs dated

ani MZK

rce in the

sd before

itled as

,P,and

where

s failed

: of the

parties

lpreme

rlBof38
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in the

E.I

16. As per

Court in case of 7

of 2079 decided on 1.03.20

of

merely due to some

the authority is p

pleadings and sub

proceedings.

E. furisdictionoftheautho

15. The application of

ground ofjurisdicti

territorial as well

complaint for the

Territorial

notification

Town and Country

Regulatory Autho

purpose with o

in question is

Therefore, this a rity

t.the present complai

E.II Subiect matt

complaint No. 1-380 of 2018
and others

's Renu Chaudhary, Civil appeal no.2431

has ruled that procedures are hand made

and a party should not suffer injustice

negligence or technicalities. Accordingly,

r to decide the matter based on the

e by both the parties during the

rejection of complaint on

observes that it has

adjudicate the present

74.72.2077 issued by

jurisdiction of Real Estate

District for all

case, the project

area of Gurugram District.

jurisdiction to deal with

Page 19 of38
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77. Section 11[aJ[aJ of the A

responsible to the allottee

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 71

Section

34(fl of the
upon the
Act and the

18. So, in view of the provisi

complete jurisdiction to d

of obligations by the prom

decided by the adjudica

later stage.

Further, the autho

to grant a relief of refund i

passed by the Hon'ble

Private Limited Vs State

of M/s Sana Reqltors

SLP (Civil) No. 13005 of 2

laid down as under:

19.

[+1 rhe promoter shatr

(a) be responsible
under the provisions
thereunder or to the
association of allottees,
apartments, plots or bu
common areas to the
as the case may be;

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

2016 provides that the promoter shall be

per agreement for sale. Section 11(a)(a) is

all obligations, responsibilities and functions
this Act or the rules and regulations made

, per the ogreement for sale, or to the
till the conveyance of all the

may be, to the allottees, or the
or the competent outhority,

to ensure complionce of the obligotions cast
ollottees and the real estate agents under this
ulo tions mode thereunder,

rs of the Act quoted above, the authority has

de the complaint regarding non-compliance

ter leaving aside compensation which is to be

officer if pursued by the complainants at a

H I

proceeding with the complaint and

the present matter in view of the judgement

Court in Newtech Promoters and Developers

U.P. and Ors. (Supra) and reiterated in cose

Limited & other Vs Union of Indiq & others

0 decided on 12.05.2022wherein it has been

Page 20 of 38
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Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

"86. From the scheme the Act of which a detailed reference has been

made and taking note f power of adjudication delineated with the
regulatory authority adjudicating officer, what finally culls out is

dicates the distinct expressions like 'refund',that although the Act
'interest', 'penalty' and '' ', a conjoint reading of Sections 1B

and 79 clearly thot when it comes to refund of the amount,
and interest on the
delayed delivery of

amount, or directing payment of interest for
or penalty and interest thereon, it is the

regulatory authority w ch has the power to examine and determine the
At the some time, when it comes to a questionoutcome of a complain

of seeking the relief udging compensation and interest thereon
under Sections L2, 74, 7 ond 19, icating ofJicer exclusively has

the power to determine,
71 read with Section 72

collective re ad i ng of S ecti o n

14, 1.8 and 19 other
adjudication under Sections L2,

as envisaged, if extended to the
adjudicating officer as view, may intend to expand

the ambit and scope o. the powers and functions of the adiudicoting
and that would be against the mondate of the

e pronouncement of the Hon'ble Supreme

refund amount.

The respondent has also

Stamp Act, 1899 for in

that the authority shall

deciding any complaint.

.bove, the authority has the jurisdiction to

refund of the amount and interest on the

v
an application under section 33 ofthe lndian

f the power of attorney filed by the

complainant. The authorit| ohserves that rule 28(2) ofthe rules provides
I

fdllow summary procedure for the purpose of

sought to be produced r

per settled law, objection to the document

ting to the deficiency of stamp duty must be

taken when the document ls tendered in evidence and such obiection must

fore it is marked as exhibit. However, whilebe ;udicially determined
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exercising discretion judi ously for the advancement of the cause of

justice for the reasons to recorded, the court can always work out its

own modality depending u n peculiar facts of each case without causing

prejudice to the rights of parties to meet the ends of justice and not to

give the handle to either o the party to protract litigation. The authority

adjudicoting
establish the A
directions or orders
adj
incidental

22. From the above p

the legislation is enacted protect the interests of the consumer in real

estate sector and to provi e a mechanism for a speedy dispute redressal

to note that the present Act is in addition tosystem. It is also pertinen

another law in force and n t in derogation.

F. Findings on the obiectio raised by the respondent

the complaint not signed and proper verified.

will not go into these tech

procedure, therefore, the

spirit. Further, it would be

of the Act which have

the interest

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

icalities as the authority follows the summary

building, as the case may be, or sale of real
t and transparent manner and to protect
the real estate sector and to cstablish on

:m for speedy dispute redressal and also to
'lribunal to hear appeals from the decisions,

the Real Estate Regulatory Authori\, and the

F,I

same is reproduced as und

"An Act to establi:
regulation and prom
0f plot, opartment a

estate project, ln on

Objection

Page 22 of 38
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The counsel for the respon

is neither signed nor sup

verification. The authority

complainants and their co

Commissioner, Guru

0L09.2021). So, the plea o

dismissed.

F. II Obiection
given under section

24. The counsel for the respo

possession or refund woul

over as per declaration

Therefore, the next qu

is entitled to avail the tim

registering the project und

25. It is now settled law that

applicable to ongoing p

defined in rule 2[1)(o) of

are required to be registe

Section 4(2)01(C) of the A

of the real estate project,

section 4(2)tl)(Cl ofthe A

L3.

26.

Section 4: - Application reg istrati on of reo I estate proj ects

Page 23 of 38

on

the

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

ent has raised a contention that the complaint

orted by any proper affidavit with a proper

observes that the complaint is signed by the

and the affidavit is attested by the Oath

31.08.202t fAmended CAO dated

respondent in this regard is liable to be

handing over possession as per declaration
4(2)0)(C) ofRERA Act.
dent has stated that the entitlement to clainl

arise once the possession has not been handed

en by the promoter under section 4(2)(l)iC).

of determination is whether the respondent

given to him by the authority at the time of

rsection3&4oftheAct.

e provisions of the Act and the rules are also

ect and the term ongolng project has been

e rules. The new as well as the ongoing project

under section 3 and section 4 ofthe Act.

requires that while applying for registration

e promoter has to file a declaration under

and the same is reproduced as under: -
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(2) The promoter shall

a p p li c a ti on r eferr e d to

(l): -a declaration, sup

the promoter or

(c) the time

27. The time period for hand

builder as per the relevan

commitment of the promo

unit is taken accordingly.

project by the promoter wl

project does not change th

possession by the due da

new timeline as indicated

4(21(l)tcl is now the new

of the project. Although,

the builder for not

if the promoter fails to co

is liable for penal procee

agreement remains un

consequences and obliga

possession by the due da

agreement and he is liable

in proviso to section 1B[1

project or ph

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

the following documents along with the

sub-section (1), namely:

by an affidavil which shall be signed by

person authorised by the promoter, stoting:

within which he undertakes to complete the

thereof, as the case may be...."

ng over the possession is committed by the

clause of apartment buyer agreement and the

:r regarding handing over of possession of the

e new timeline indicated in respect of ongoing

making an application for registration of the

commitment of the promoter to hand over the

as per the apartment buyer agreement. The

the promoter in the declaration under section

meline as indicated by him for the completion

nal proceedings shall not be initiated against

the, committed due date of possession but norv,

plete the project in declared timeline, then he

nls. The due date of possession as per the

anged and promoter is liable for the

ions arising out of failure in handing over

as committed by him in the apartment buyer

or the delayed possession charges as provided

of the Act. The same issue has been dealt by
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F. III Obiections

the apartment buyer's

Page 25 of38
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hon'ble Bombay High C urt in case titled as Neelkamal Realtors

Suburban Pvt. Ltd. and '. vs Union of India and ors.W.P 27 37 of 20L7

decided on 06.'1,2.201,7 an observed as under:

of Section 18, the delay in handing over the
counted from the date mentioned in the

"7L9. Under the provisio
possession would
agreement for sale tered into by the promoter and the allottee
prior to its under RERA. Under the provisions of REP.4.,

the promoter is g a focility to revise the date of completion of
project and declare seme under Section 4. The RERA does not
contemplate rewriti the flat purchaser and the

being investors.
28. The respondent has taken d that the complainants are the investors

and not consumers and th

the Act and thereby not e

the Act. The respondent al

that the Act is enacted to

estate sector. The autho he respondent is correct in

stating that the Act is e ed to protect the interest of consumer of the

real estate sector. It is se

is an introduction of e and states main aims & objects of enacting a

e the preamble cannot be used to defeat the

enacting provisions of the Furthermore, it is pertinent to note that any

aggrieved person can fil a complaint against the promoter if he

contravenes or violates

made thereunder. Upon

provisions of the Act or rules or regulations

ful perusal of all the terms and conditions of

ment, it is revealed that the complainants are

statute but at the same

tect the interest of consumers of the real

promoter..."
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buyers and paid total pri of Rs.1,02,17 ,200 /- to the promoter towards

the project of the promoter. At this stage, it ispurchase of an apartment i

important to stress upon e definition of term allottee under the Act, the

same is reproduced below br ready reference:

"2(d) "allottee" in to a real estote project means the person to
whom a plot, apa
allotted, sold (w

t or building, as the case may be, hos been
er os freehold or leosehold) or otherwise

transferred by the :, and includes the person who
subsequently acq t through sole, transfer or
otherwise but does person to whom such plol
apartment or build be, is given on rent;"

ln view of above-mention ottees" as well as all the terms

and conditions ofthe aoi t application for allotment, it is crystal clear

ottee as the subject unit was allotted to them

pt of investor is not defined or referred in the

Act. As per the definition

"promoter" and "allottee"

Complaint No. L380 of 2018

and others

en under section 2 of the Act, there will be

rd there cannot be a party having a status of

"investor". The Maharash Ileal Estate Appellate Tribunal in its order

dated 29.01.2019 i no.0006000000010557 titled as M/s Srushti

Sangam Developers Pvt.

has also held that the co

I. Vs. Salapriyq Leasing (P) Lts. And qnr.

t of investor is not defined or referred in the

Act. Thus, the contention o promoter that the allottees being investors are

not entitled to protection o this Act also stands rejected.

F. IV Obiection jurisdiction of authority w.r.t. booking
prior to coming into force of the Act.

that the complainants are

by'the promoter. The con

application form ex
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Another contention of the

jurisdiction to go into the i

in accordance with the bo

parties and no agreement

the Act or the said rules h

is of the view that the Act n

all previous agreements

Act. Therefore, the provisi

read and interpreted

dealing with ce

manner, then that situatio

and the rules after the dat

Numerous provisions of 1

made between the buyers e

in the landmark judgment

UOI and others,

"179. llnder the itrovisi
possession would

prior to its

L22. We have already d
are not r'

29.

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

ndent is that authority is deprived of the

terpretation of, or rights of the parties inter-se

king application form executed between the

br sale as referred to under the provisions of

been executed inter se parties. The authority

where- provides, nor can be so construed, that

n after coming into force of the

rules and agreement have to be

will be dealt in accordance with the Act

of coming into force of the Act and the rules.

: Act save the provisions of the agreements

ers. The said contention has been upheld

Suburbqn Pvt. Ltd. Vs.

lro

of Section 18, the delay in handing over the
caunted from the date mentioned in the

agreement for sale tered into by the promoter and the allottee
under REM. Under the provisions of RERA,

the promoter is g a fociliry to revise the date of completion of
project and declore same under Section 4. The REP.1. does not
contemplate rewriti
promoter....

ofcontract between theflat purchaser and the

that above stated provisions of the RERA

n nature. They may to some extent be having a
retroactive or quasi
validity of the pro

effect but then on that ground the
of RERA cannot be challenged. The

Page 27 of 38



HARERA
GURUGRAM

31. The agreements are

are not unreasonable or rbitant in nature.

Page 28 of 38

have been abrogated

buyer agreements have

left to the allottee to n ltiate any of the clauses contained therein.

Therefore, the authority ol'the view that the charges payable under

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

any doubt in our mind that the RERA has
public interest after a thorough study and

le as per the agreed terms and conditions of

e condition that the same are in accordance

ons approved by the respective

orities and are not in contravention of any

ctions, directions issued thereunder and

Parliament is com t enough to legislate law having retrospective
or retroactive eJfect.

existing contractual
interesL We do not

law can be even framed to affect subsisting /
ights between the parties in the larger public

been framed in the
discussion mode at highest level by the Standing Committee and
Select Committee, w submitted its detailed reports."

30. Also, in appeal no.773 of2 19 titled as Magic Eye Developer Pvt. Ltd. Vs.

Ishwer Singh Dahiya, in o er dated 77.72.201,9 the Haryana Real Estate

Appellate Tribunal has o rved-

"34. Thus, keeping in
considered opinion
retroactive to some

Hence in
terms and
entitled to
rate of in
unfair an
agreement lioble to be ignored."

ct save and except for the provisions which

I Act itself. Further, it is noted that the builder-

n executed in the manner that there is no scope

various heads shall be pa

the agreement subject to

with the plans/p

departments/competent

other Act, rules, statutes,
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G. Findings on the relief so

G. I To give necessary
payment made in

G, II To directthe respo
complainant in lieu
rule 21(3)(c) ofthe

32. ln the present complaint,

project and are seeking

subject unit along with in

section 18[1J

reference.

apartment, plot, or

be, duly
(b) due to discontin

suspension or
other reason,

he shall be liable
withdraw from the
to return the amount,
building, as the case

under this Act:

till the handing over of

33. Clause 11(a) of the plot b

for handing over of on and is reproduced below:

Page 29 of 38
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by the complainants

ons to the respondents for return of the
of unit/ till date along with prescribed rate
te of allotment of said plot till realization as

per the provisions Section 1B and Section 19(4) ofthe Act 2016.
to refund the amount collected from the

finteres! penalty for delayed payments under
ules, 2017.

ts intend to withdraw from the

ount paid by them in respect of

of the Act. Se

"Section 78: - Return of r

1B(1). lf the promoter fai

(a) in accordance with the 'for sale or, as the case may

as a developer on account of
"ation under this Act or for any

md to the allottees, in case the ollottee wishes to
without prejudice to any other remedT' ovoilable,

by him in respect of that apartment, plot,

of interest from the

prescribed in this behalf

Provided that where an
project, he shall be paid,

with interest at such rate as may be

I compensation in the manner as provided

llottee does not intend to withdraw from the
the promoter, interest for every month of delay,

at such rate as may be prescribed."

(Emphasis supplied)

er agreement (in short, agreement) provides
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"77, Schedule for possession
(a) "The company shall to offer possession of the said plot, within

thirty (30) months the dote of this Agreement subject to timely
payment by the in Allottee(s) of Total Price, stamp duly,
registration charges
the payment plan.

nd any other changes due and payable according to

Failure of to offer possession and payment of
compensation.

In the event the fails to offer ofpossession ofthe said plot,
:_hs from the date of execution of thiswithin thirty (30)

Agreement then o. period of 6 months from the
said 30(thirty) m intending Allottee(s) having

plan and subject to the terms,made all payments
conditions of this maj eure circumstances,
the company
calculated at

to the intending Allottee(s)

area of the
equitable
suffer and
have any

comment on the preset possession clause of

rossession has been subjected to all kinds of

terms and cond this agreement and application, and the

complainants not default under any provisions ol these

agreements and complir

documentation as prescri by the promoter. The drafting of this clause

Complaint No. 1380 of ZlLB
and others

(b)

G)
(d)

the agreement wherein

and incorporation of such

so heavily loaded in favo

even a single default

nditions are not only vague and uncertain but

of the promoter and against the allottee that

the allottee in fulfilling formalities and

documentations etc. as $rescribed by the promoter may make the

compensation shall
conveyance deed."

At the outset, it is relevant

Page 30 of 3B
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possession clause irrel

commltment date for han

incorporation of such clau

just to evade the liabiliry

deprive the allottee of his

just to comment as to how

and drafted such mischiev

left with no option but to

35. Due date of handing ov

period: The respondent h

of handing over the poss

months from the date o

29.01,.2075 which comes

date of the agreement. As

promoter has proposed to

months from the date of

payment by the intending

charges, and any other ch

plan. The authority obse

failed to mention any

calculating due date of po

not entitled to any grace p riod.

Page 31 of 38
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t for the purpose of allottees and the

ing over possession loses its meaning. The

,in the buyer's agreement by the promoter is

wards timely delivery of subject unit and to

ight accruing after delay in possession. This is

e builder has misused his dominant position

us qlause in the agreement and the allottee is

r:n the dotted lines.

of possession and admissibility of grace

srrbmitted that the proposed estimated time

ion of the said plot was 30+6 months i.e., 36

e:<ecution of plot buyer agreement dated

ttobe29.07.2017 and not 30 months from the

er clause 11 of the plot buyer's agreement, the

d over the possession of the plot within 30

e,:ution of this agreement subject to timely

otteeIs) oftotal price, stamp duty, registration

es due and payable according to the paynletlt

es that in the said clause, the respondent has

ression w.r.t entitlement of grace period for

ion, therefore, the promoter/respondent is
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Admissibility of refund

complainants are seeking

prescribed rate of interest.

the project and are refund of the amount paid by them in respect

rest at prescribed rate as provided under ruleof the subject unit with in

15 ofthe rules. Rule 15 has n reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate
and sub-section (4) and

to section 12, section 7B
section 791

(1) For the purpose 72; section 78; and sub-
sections (4) and 79,, the "interest at the rate
prescribed"
of lending rate +

of lendi
benc

from
The legislature in its wi m in the subordinate legislation under the

Consequently, as per te of the State Bank of India i.e.,

https://sbi.co.in, the cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on

Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interestdate i.e., 29.07.2022 is 7

will be marginal cost of len ng rate +20/o i.e.,9.80o/o.

The definition of term 'in rest'as defined under section Z(za) of the Act

nterest chargeable from the allottee by the

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

ong with prescribed rate of interest: The

efund the amount paid by them along with

owever, the allottees intend to withdraw from

in case the State Bonk of India marginal cost
'CLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such
g rates which the State Bonk of India may fix
for lending to the general public.

39.

provides that the rate of
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promoter, in case of defaul

promoter shall be liable to

section is reproduced belo

shall be from
promoter till

40. On consideration of

made by both the

the authority is

as per the agreement.

1.2015, the possession of the subject plot was

out to be 29.07.2017. As far as grace period

is concerned, the same

Therefore, the due date of

disallowed for the reasons quoted above.

ding over possession is 29.07.2017 .

Keeping in view the fact the allottees/complainants wish to withdraw

from the project and are d

promoter in respect of the

"(za) "interest" means the tes of interest payable by the promoter or the
allottee, as the case may
Explanation. -For the ofthis clause-
(0 the rate of interest argeable from the allottee by the promoter, in

case of default, ll be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be I 'e allottee, in case of default;

(i0 the interest paya to the ollottee sholl be from
the date the amount or ony part thereof till
the date the and interest thereon is
refunded, and the

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018

and others

shall be equal to the rate of interest which the

ay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant

r the allottee to the promoter
defaulu in poyment to the

t

n

ed e respondent is in contravention of the

r

l

rti€

section 11(a)(a) of

ding return of the amount received by the

t with interest on failure of the promoter to

47.
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43.

complete or inability to giv possession of the unit in accordance with the

e or duly completed by the date specifiedterms of agreement for

therein, the matter is cov under section 18(1) ofthe Actof201,6.

The due date ofpossession per agreement for sale as mentioned in the

table above is

days on the date of filing o

The occupation certificate/

unit is situated has still no

The authority is of the

Ltd. Vs. Abhishek

on 77.07.2027

HARERA
GURUGRAM

".... The occupation

clearly amounts to

Promoters qnd

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018
and others

is not available even as on dote, which

'ofservice. The allottees cannot be mttde to

me Court of India in the cases of Newtech

Private Limited Vs State of U,P. and Ors. and

wait indefinitely for ,

can they be bound to
n of the apartments allotted to them, nor
opartments in Phase 1 of the project......."

44. Further, the Hon'ble Sup

reiterated in case of M/s Realtors Private Limited & other Vs

Union of India & others. tJ observed as under: -

25. The unqualiJied right the allottee to seek refund referced lJnder
19(4) of the Act is not dependent on any

endlessly Ibr taking possesr

paid a considerable amo

observed by Hon'ble Supr

Section 18(1)(a) and
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contingencies or
has consciously pr
unconditional abso

possession ofthe apa
under the terms of
stay orders of the
attributable to the al
obligation to refund
prescribed by the
manner provided un

does not wish to with
interest for the period
prescribed."

45. The promoter is respo

functions under the pro

regulations made thereund

under section 11( )(aJ. Th

give possession ofthe unit

sale or duly completed

promoter is liable to the

proiect, without preiudice

amount received by him in

may be prescribed.

46. Accordingty, the non-com

11[ )(a) read with section

is established. As such, the c

amount paid by them at th

(the State Bank of India

Complaint No. 1380 of201B
and others

thereof. lt appears that the legislature
ed this right of refund on demand as an

rightto the allottee, ifthe promoterfails to give
nl plot or building within the time stipulated

agreement regardless of unforeseen events or
rt/Tribunol, which is in either woy not

/home buyer, the promoter is under an
amount on demond with interest at the rote
Government including compensation in the
the Act with the proviso that if the ollottee

traw from the project, he shall be entitled for
tf delay.!ill handing over possession at the rate

le for all obligations, responsibilities, and

of the Act of 2016, or the rules and

r or to the allottees as per agreement for sale

promoter has failed to complete or unable to

accordance with the terms of agreement for

:he date specified therein. Accordingly, the

ottees, as they wish to withdraw from the

any other remedy available, to return the

of the unit with interest at such rate as

liance of the mandate contained in section

8[1) ofthe Act on the part ofthe respondent

mplainants are entitled to refund of the entire

prescribed rate of interest i.e., @ 9.80% p.a.

ghest marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR)
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applicable as on date +2 as prescribed under rule L5 of the Haryana

Development) Rules, 2077 from the date ofReal Estate (Regulation an

each payment till the al date of refund of the amount within the

6 of the Haryana Rules 2017 ibid.timelines provided in rule

G. III To impose penalty n the respondents as per the provisions of
section 60 ofthe for willful default committed by them.

The project is now registe

2020 dated 05.06.2020,

provided to haul up the

section 4 ofthe Act,2076.

with the authority vide registration no. L3 of

In the absence of particula

2076,no directions can be

G. V To recommend action against the respondents for the
criminal offence of
under section 420,4under section 4

eating, fraud and criminal breach of trust
and 409 ofthe Indian Penal Code.

In the absence ofany parti

direction as sought by the

's for initiating for criminal proceedings, no

G.VL To issue direction to the cost of litigation.
G.VII To issue direction pay the compensation to complainant for

compensation for mental agony, pain, and harassment.
The complainants are see above mentioned relief w.r.t. compensation.

dia in civil appeal nos.6745-6749 of 2021Hon'ble Supreme Court of

ond Developers Pvt. Ltd. V/s State of

Complaint No. 1380 of2018
and others

mplainants can be issued.

50.

titled as M/s Newtech
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Up & Ors. (supra.

compensation &

which is to be

quantum of com

adjudicating officer

72. The adjudi

complaints in

the relief of litigatio

Directions of the

Hence, the auth

directions under

cast upon the pro

under section 34[f):

The respond

by it from the

p.a. as

(Regulation

directions

H.

51.

ii.

complainants are advised

payment till the

A period of 90

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018
and others

offi

of

by

has

n

that an allottee is entitled to claim

under sections72,14,18 and section 19

judicating officer as per section 71 and the

n expense shall be adjudged by the

regard to the factors mentioned in section

exclusive jurisdiction to deal with the

legal expenses. Therefore, the

adjudicating officer for seeking

issues the following

pliance of obligations

to the authority

the amount received

to th

lh interest at the rate of 9.80%

of the Haryana Real Estate

entJ 2017 from the date of each

of of the deposited amount.

respondent to comply with the

failing which legal consequences

would follow.

er and
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52. This decision shall

this order.

53. The complaints sti

placed on the case

individual cases.

54. Files be consigned

tt-
(Vijay Kurffar

Member

Dated:29.07.2022

Haryana

Complaint No. 1380 of 2018
and others

to cases mentioned in para 3 of

certified copies of this order be

ere shall be separate decrees in

EZTAA/+='\
. K.K. Khandelwal)

Chairman
Gurugram

AM
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